Monday, December 9, 2013, the Sabine County Commissioners' Court met in a special session. The following members of the Court were present:

Tommy Clark

Commissioner Pct. #1

Jimmy McDaniel

Commissioner Pct. #2

(Judge Pro-Tem)

Doyle Dickerson

Commissioner Pct. #3

Fayne Warner

Commissioner Pct. #4

Janice McDaniel

County Clerk

Commissioner Jimmy McDaniel called the meeting to order at 10:30am.

AGENDA ITEM # 1 - Discuss with possible action on bid received for the Hurricane lke Round 2.2 Grant GLO-DR 12-41-000-7063 bridges and culverts project in Precinct #3.

Two bids were received for the project. They were as follows:

APAC bid \$358,757.00

Longview Bridge & Road bid \$273,143.00

Commissioner Doyle Dickerson motioned to approve / accept the lowest bid presented, which was Longview Bridge & Road contingent upon GLO approval and environmental safety specifications are met. Commissioner Fayne Warner seconded the motion. All voted for and the motion carried.

Commissioner Fayne Warner moved to adjourn. Commissioner Doyle Dickerson seconded the motion. All voted for and the meeting was adjourned.

lot Present) CHARLES WATSON

ark TOMMY CLARK

JIMMY MCDANIEL

DOYLE DICKERSON

Tayne Marner FAYNE WARNER

ATTEST: COUNTY CLERK

_JANICE MCDANIEL

VC 3.G FG 287



GOODWIN . LASITER, INC. ENGINEERS · ARCHITECTS · SURVEYORS T.B.P.E. Firm Registration No. 413

T.B.P.L.S. Firm Registretion No. 10110900

HOME OFFICE (836) 637-4800 FAX (938) 837-6330

CENTRAL TEXAS OFFICE [979] 776-9700 FAX [979] 776-3838

December 6, 2013

Sabine County 201 Main Street Hemphill, TX 75948

ATTN: Hon. Charles Watson, County Judge

RE: GLO IKE 2.2 Disaster Recovery Project #2 Bridge & Culvert Improvements

DRS 220160

Dear Judge Watson,

This project includes replacement of the drainage structures on Centerview Rd. at Sandy Creek, and on Coopers Xing in Precinct 3.

The County received bids from two bidders for this project on December 6, 2013, and a tabulation of the bids is attached. The low bid was submitted by Longview Bridge & Road, Ltd. Nacogdoches, Texas in the amount of \$273,143.00.

While this amount is slightly over our estimate for this work, it is within the available construction budget of \$300,845. We have reviewed the bids submitted and recommend contract award to Longview Bridge & Road, Ltd.

Sincerely,

Kevin T. Gee, P.E. **Project Manager**

Encl: Bid Tabulation

Charles Watson, County Judge, Sabine County (charles.watson@co.sabine.tx.us) Cc:

David Waxman, David J. Waxman, Inc. (davidiwaxman@sbcglobal.net)

VOL 3-6 PB 288

1609 S. CHESTNUT • SUITE 202 •LUFKIN, TEXAS • 75901 • admin@goodwinlasiter.com

Sabine County GLO Ike 2.2 DRP #2 - Bridge & Culvert

BID TABULATION December 6, 2013 10:00 AM

G-L NO: 381020					Longview Bridge & Road Nacogdoches, TX				APAC-Texes, Inc. Beaumont, TX			
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT (\$)			UNIT PRICE					
	ERVIEW ROAD BRIDGE (AT SANDY											
1	MOBILIZATION AND TRAFFIC CONTROL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	1	LS	\$	29,000.00	\$	29,000.00	\$	39,880.00	\$	39,880.00	
2	RIGHT OF WAY PREPARATION, INCLUDING CLEARING AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURE, ETC.	1	LS	\$	14,000.00	\$	14,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$	20,000.00	
3	16" SQ PRESTRESSED CONCRETE PILING, COMPLETE IN PLACE	420	LF	\$	67.00	\$	28,140.00	\$	90.00	\$	37,800.00	
4	CONCRETE ABUTMENT, COMPLETE IN PLACE	32	CY	\$	1,000.00	\$	32,400.00	*	760.00	\$	24,624.00	
5	PRESTRESSED CONCRETE I- GIRDERS, TYPE Tx28, COMPLETE IN PLACE	238	LF	\$	150.00	\$	35,700.00	\$	200.00	\$	47,600.00	
6	REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB, INCLUDING SURFACE TREATMENT (LINSEED OIL), COMPLETE IN PLACE	45	CY	\$	800.00	\$	36,160.00	\$	1,200.00	\$	54,240.00	
7	SCARIFY, SHAPE, & COMPACT ROADWAY TO TYPICAL SECTION, UTILIZING IMPORT FILL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	4	STA	\$	2,000.00	\$	7,200.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	7,200.00	
8	IMPORT FILL (ROAD DELIVERED)	1	LS	\$	4,000.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	8,200.00	\$	8,200.00	
9	6-INCH LIMESTONE BASE (TXDOT TYPE A GR 1 OR 2), COMPACTED IN- PLACE MEASURE. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	683	SY	\$	17.00	\$	11,611.00	\$	19.00	\$	12,977.00	
10	2-INCH HMAC TYPE D SURFACE, COMPACTED IN PLACE MEASURE, COMPLETE IN PLACE	683	SY	\$	14.00	\$	9,562.00	\$	22.00	\$	15,026.00	
11	TYPE T6 TRAFFIC RAIL, COMPLETE IN PLACE	200	LF	\$	45.00	\$	9,000.00	\$	44.00	\$	8,800.00	
12	12 GA METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE, TIMBER POST, COMPLETE IN PLACE	200	LF	\$	20.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	19.35	\$	3,870.00	
13	12 GA METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE TERMINAL ANCHOR SECTION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	4	EA	\$	550.00	\$	2,200.00	\$	530.00	\$	2,120.00	
14	ROCK RIPRAP SLOPE PROTECTION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	127	SY	\$	72.00	\$	9,144.00	\$	124.00	\$	15,748.00	
15	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION MEASURES, DRESS- UP, SEEDING, & FERTILIZING	1	LS	\$	4,000.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	4,600.00	\$	4,600.00	
16	TESTING LABORATORY ALLOWANCE (RE: SECTION 01410).	1	LS	\$	3,000.00	\$		\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00	
SUBTOTAL							239,117.00	\$			305,685.00	

VOL 3.6 PC 289

V:\381\381020\Bidding\DRP #2 Bridge\381020 DRP #2 BT.xls

Sabine County GLO lke 2.2 DRP #2 - Bridge & Culvert

BID TABULATION December 6, 2013 10:00 AM

	G-L NO: 381020			Longview Bridge & Road Nacogdoches, TX				APAC-Texas, Inc. Beaumont, TX				
TEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	U	IT PRICE	A	MOUNT (\$)	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT (
COOPER CROSSING CULVERT REPLACEMENT												
17	MOBILIZATION & TRAFFIC CONTROL, COMPLETE	1	LS	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	12,000.00	\$	12,000.0	
18	RIGHT-OF-WAY PREPARATION, INCLUDING CLEARING AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURE AND RELATED WORK. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	1	LS	s	5,000.00	s	5,000.00	\$	4,000.00	s	4,000.0	
19	48" DIA. REINFORCED CONCRETE CULVERT (CL. III), COMPLETE IN PLACE.	90	LF	\$	135.00	\$	12,150.00	\$	160.00	\$	14,400.0	
20	SELECT FILL FOR CULVERT BACKFILL	1	LS	\$	1,300.00	\$	1,300.00	\$	5,600.00	\$	5,600.0	
21	SCARIFY, SHAPE AND COMPACT ROADWAY TO TYPICAL SECITON. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	1	STA	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	\$	4,200.00	\$	4,200.0	
22	4-INCH LIMESTONE BASE (TXDOT TYPE A GR 1 OR 2), COMPACTED IN- PLACE MEASURE. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	196	SY	\$	17.00	\$	3,332.00	\$	19.00	\$	3,724.0	
23	ROCK RIPRAP SLOPE PROTECTION. COMPLETE IN PLACE.	52	SY	\$	72.00	\$	3,744.00	\$	124.00	\$	6,448.0	
24	STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION MEASURES, SITE DRESS-UP, SEED AND FERTILIZE, COMPLETE	1	STA	\$	2,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	2,700.00	\$	2,700.0	
	S	\$	34,026.00			\$ 53,072.00						
OTAL BASE BID					\$ 273,143.00				\$ 358,757.00			

The State Of Texas §

County Of Sabine

I hereby certify that these documents were filed and duly recorded in the Commissioner Court Minutes of Sabine

County, Texas.

Volume 3.G Page 287

Janice McDaniel ~ County Clerk

Deputy

101 3.G PB 390